13 Ebiis Hotel 41 

14 La Gold Hotels 39 

15 De Brass Suites 37 

Total  604 

Source: Human Resources Department of Hotels (2024). 

In the table from Krejcie and Morgan (1970), a subset of the population was chosen to study instead of the complete population. 

Two hundred thirty-four (234) items roughly make up this subset. The stratified random sampling technique was also used in the 

investigation. A structured questionnaire with responses on a five-point Likert scale was utilised as the research tool in this study. A 

test-retest technique was used to determine the instrument's reliability.